

#### ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

MarKraft Cabinets, Inc. hereby warrants to the original purchaser for a period of one year from the date of completion that its products shall be free of avoidable and unnatural defects in material and workmanship and that the installation of cabinets, countertops and related work performed by MarKraft Cabinets, Inc. shall be completed in a workmanlike manner according to standard practices.

#### **EXCLUSION OF WARRANTIES**

THE WARRANTIES SET OUT ABOVE ARE MADE EXPRESSLY IN LIEU OF ANY AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED. MARKRAFT CABINETS, INC. DOES NOT WARRANT THAT ITS PRODUCTS ARE MERCHANTABLE OR FIT FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY PROVIDED HEREIN.

MARKRAFT CABINETS, INC. SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE CAUSED BY ANY PRODUCT USED OR INSTALLED IN CONNECTION WITH ITS PRODUCTS (I.E., FLOORING, PLUMBING, PAINTING, APPLIANCES, ELECTRICAL WORK, ETC.) OR FOR DEFECTS RESULTING FROM ABUSE OR MISUSE, ACCIDENT, ALTERATION, IMPROPER CARE OR FAILURE TO PERFORM REASONABLE AND NECESSARY MAINENANCE AFTER INSTALLATION. ALSO EXCLUDED FROM THIS WARRANTY ARE CRACKS OR GAPS IN CAULK JOINTS DUE TO EXPANSION, DRYING, OR SETTLING OF THE STRUCTURE OR WALL CONSTRUCTION. IN ADDITION, ANY SUBSEQUENT SUBCONTRACTOR DAMAGE IS EXCLUDED FROM THIS WARRANTY.

### LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

THE SOLE LIABILITY OF MARKRAFT CABINETS, INC. UNDER THE WARRANTIES SET FORTH ABOVE SHALL BE THE REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT OF PRODUCT AND MATERIALS. MARKRAFT CABINETS, INC. SHALL NOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR ANY DELAYS CAUSED BY CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND ITS CONTROL INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, FIRE, LABOR PROBLEMS, SHORTAGES OF SUPPLIES AND MATERIAL, UNFORESEEN DIFFICULTIES ENCOUNTERED IN INSTALLATION AND, WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, ANY OTHER CONDITIONS WHICH ARE BEYOND THE CONTROL OF MARKRAFT CABINETS, INC.

# WARRANTY PERFORMANCE

If any of the products covered by this warranty shall, under normal use and within the periods of time set forth above, prove defective, such parts will be repaired or replaced by MarKraft Cabinets, Inc., without charge.

## WARRANTY CLAIMS

To submit a claim under this warranty, please contact our Warranty Departments using the numbers listed below.

For chargeable service after the one-year limited warranty stated above, call Customer Service.

Please reference the following information to assist us with processing your claim:

Job #: Customer:

Job address: Sales representative:

Job Completion Date:

Wilmington: 910- 386-4318 ext. 109 / Apex: 919-362-7979 ext. 113 / Nashville: 615-360-2118 ext. 115 / Pooler: 843-837-1888